

---

No. 20-2095

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Bonnie Heather Miller; Robert William Allen; Adella Dozier Gray; and  
Arkansas Voters First,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

John Thurston, in his official capacity as Arkansas Secretary of State,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Arkansas  
No. 5:20-CV-05070-PKH (Hon. P.K. Holmes, III)

---

**Appellees' Brief**

---

Ruth Greenwood  
Campaign Legal Center  
125 Cambridgepark Drive  
Cambridge, MA 02140  
(202) 560-0590

Annabelle E. Harless  
Campaign Legal Center  
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1925  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 312-2885

Paul M. Smith  
Robert Weiner  
Mark P. Gaber  
Christopher Lamar  
Dana Paikowsky  
Campaign Legal Center  
1101 14th St., Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 736-2200  
psmith@campaignlegal.org

David A. Couch  
1501 North University Ave., Ste. 228  
Little Rock, AR 72207  
(501) 661-1300

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Constitutional and Statutory Framework .....	2
II. Factual Background.....	2
III. Procedural Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Standard of Review .....	12
II. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Plaintiffs Prevail on the Merits.....	13
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing. ....	13
1. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable. ....	13
2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to the Secretary.....	16
B. The First Amendment Protects Plaintiffs from Unduly Burdensome Regulations of the Petition Signing Process. ....	20
1. Arkansas’s In-Person Witness and Notarization Requirements Implicate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights. ....	21
2. Plaintiffs May Bring an As-Applied First Amendment Challenge During the COVID-19 Pandemic. ....	28
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> Test Required Enjoining the In-Person Witness and Notarization Requirements. ....	31
1. Arkansas’s In-Person Witness and Notarization Requirements Are Unconstitutional As-Applied During the COVID-19 Pandemic. ....	32
2. That the State Did Not Cause COVID-19 or Ban Petition Gathering Is Irrelevant.....	41
III. The Other Injunctive Factors Weigh Heavily in Plaintiffs’ Favor. ....	47
IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Crafting a Remedy.....	51

CONCLUSION .....56  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....58  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Family Mutual Insurance Co. v. Hollander</i> , 705 F.3d 339 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Arizonans for Fair Elections v. Hobbs</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 1905747 (D. Ariz. 2020).....	16, 18
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	19, 43
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	12
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018).....	1, 28
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	1, 22, 25, 37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19, 44
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	1, 32, 33, 40
<i>Church v. City of St. Michael</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (D. Minn. 2016).....	17
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Citizens to Establish a Reform Party in Arkansas v. Priest</i> , 970 F. Supp. 690 (E.D. Ark. 1996).....	18
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	36
<i>Cole v. Intern. Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 533 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	38, 50
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	29, 37
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 20-cv-249-wmc, 2020 WL 1638374 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 2, 2020) .....	29
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-1539 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020) .....	29, 40
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997).....	6, 22, 25
<i>Doe v. Pulaski County Special School District</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , ___ F. App’x ___, No. 20-1336, 2020 WL 2185553 (6th Cir. May 5, 2020).....	30
<i>Florida Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016) ....	20, 52
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>FTC v. Neiswonger</i> , 580 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	50
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	43
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	19, 31, 42, 46
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Institute v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001) ..	1, 27, 32
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	24

<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	1, 21, 22, 27, 39, 44
<i>Johnson v. Minneapolis Park and Recreation Bd.</i> , 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	16-17
<i>Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 19-2503, 2020 WL 3273239 (8th Cir. June 18, 2020) .....	44
<i>Libertarian Party of North Dakota v. Jaeger</i> , 659 F.3d. 687 (8th Cir. 2011).....	
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	1, 21, 22, 23, 36, 39
<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	48
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. C &amp; W Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 224 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dept. of Human Services</i> , 364 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	52
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	52
<i>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	29
<i>Republican Party of Arkansas v. Faulkner County</i> , 49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	54
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	48, 55, 56
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	49
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	35
<i>Smith v. Arkansas Dept. of Correction</i> , 103 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	33
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7, 20, 45, 46, 54
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 2:20-CV-2129, 2020 WL 2557064 (S.D. Ohio May 19, 2020).....	46
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	33
<i>Troutman v. Modlin</i> , 353 F.2d 382 (8th Cir. 1965) .....	16
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	17
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	13
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	52
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Ark. Const. art. 5 § 1 .....	1, 2, 14

Ark. Const. art. 8 § 4.....	48
Ark. Const. art. 19 § 22.....	31

**Statutes**

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-103 .....	1, 2
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-104 .....	1, 2
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-108 .....	1, 2
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-108(b).....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-109 .....	1, 2, 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2).....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	15

**Other Authorities**

<i>Arkansas 2020 Statewide Ballot Issues and COVID-19</i> , Univ. of Arkansas Div. of Agriculture: Research & Extension, <a href="https://www.uaex.edu/business-communities/voter-education/state-ballot-issues.aspx">https://www.uaex.edu/business-communities/voter-education/state-ballot-issues.aspx</a> .....	18
<i>New Bipartisan Poll Shows Support for Supreme Court to Establish Clear Rules for Gerrymandering</i> , CAMPAIGN LEGAL CTR. (Jan. 28, 2019), <a href="https://campaignlegal.org/update/new-bipartisan-pollshows-support-supreme-court-establish-clear-rules-gerrymandering">https://campaignlegal.org/update/new-bipartisan-pollshows-support-supreme-court-establish-clear-rules-gerrymandering</a> .....	49
Nyssa Kruse, <i>Arkansas to move to Phase 2 of reopening Monday, governor says; new cases at 288</i> , ARKANSAS DEMOCRAT GAZETTE (June 10, 2020), <a href="https://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2020/jun/10/watch-live-gov-state-health-officials-give-130-pm/">https://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2020/jun/10/watch-live-gov-state-health-officials-give-130-pm/</a> .....	4
Rachel Herzog & John Mortiz, <i>Arkansas Attorney General Approves 4 Ballot Measures Hours After High Court’s Ruling</i> , Arkansas Democrat Gazette (May 23, 2018), <a href="https://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2018/may/23/arkansassupreme-court-ag-has-3-days-approve-or-re/?f=news-arkansas">https://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2018/may/23/arkansassupreme-court-ag-has-3-days-approve-or-re/?f=news-arkansas</a> .....	3
